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Town Hall
Trinity Road
Bootle
L20 7AE

To: Members of the Council Date:                    28 February 2017
Our Ref:
Your Ref:

Please contact: Steve Pearce
Contact Number: 0151 934 2046
Fax No: 0151 934 2034
e-mail:

steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk

Dear Councillor

COUNCIL - THURSDAY 2ND MARCH, 2017

I refer to the agenda for the above meeting and now enclose the following document which 
was unavailable when the agenda was printed.

Agenda No. Item
 
11. Budget 2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 - 2019/20 

(Pages 491 - 494)
Council Tax Resolution attached

Yours sincerely,

M. CARNEY

Chief Executive
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COUNCIL TAX 2017/2018: 

RESOLVED 

1. Note that at its meeting on 26th January 2017, the Council calculated the following amounts for the 
year 2017/2018 in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 1992 (as amended): 

(a) 81,906.80 Band D equivalent properties, for the whole area [item T in the formula in 
Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended]; and

(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as shown in the table 
below:

Parish Council Tax Base
(Band D Equivalent Properties)

Aintree Village 2,019.17
Formby 9,054.19
Hightown 846.60
Ince Blundell 163.57
Little Altcar 322.86
Lydiate 2,037.31
Maghull 6,492.19
Melling 980.64
Sefton 231.19
Thornton 762.65

2. Calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the Council's own purposes for 2017/2018 (excluding 
Parish Precepts) is £117,826,208.

3. That the following amounts be calculated by the Council for the year 2017/2018 in accordance with 
Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992: 

(a
) 

£581,150,122 Being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for 
the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into account all 
precepts issued to it by Parish Councils.

(b
) 

-£462,402,456 Being the aggregate amounts which the Council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act.

(c
) 

£118,747,666 Being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above exceeds the 
aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax requirement for the year 
(item R in the formula in Section 31B of the Act).

(d
) 

£1,449.79 Being the amount at 3(c) above (item R), divided by the amount at 
1(a) above (item T), calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 31B of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the 
year (including Parish Precepts).

(e
) 

£921,458 Being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish Precepts) 
referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act. 

(f) £1,438.54 Being the amount at 3(d) above, less the amount given by dividing the 
amount at 3(e) above by the amount at 1(a) above (item T), calculated 
by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the 
basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those 
parts of its area to which no special item relates.
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(g
)

The amounts below, being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(f) above the amounts 
of the special items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council's area mentioned above 
divided in each case by the amount at 1(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 34(3) of the Act as basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those 
parts of its area to which special items relate.

Parish

Aintree Village 

Formby

Hightown

Ince Blundell

Little Altcar

Lydiate

Maghull

Melling

Sefton

Thornton

       £

 1,468.26

 1,446.55

 1,444.99

 1,450.46

 1,447.83

 1,509.61

 1,531.83

 1,458.93

 1,454.11

 1,444.44

(h
)

The amounts below being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 3(f) and 3(g) above 
by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to 
dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is 
applicable to dwellings listed in valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of 
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands.

Property Valuation Band
Proportion 
of Band D

A
6/9

B
7/9

C
8/9

D
9/9

E
11/9

F
13/9

G
15/9

H
18/9

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Parish

Aintree 
Village 978.84 1,141.98 1,305.12 1,468.26 1,794.54 2,120.82 2,447.10 2,936.52

        
Formby 964.37 1,125.09 1,285.82 1,446.55 1,768.01 2,089.46 2,410.92 2,893.10

Hightown 963.33 1,123.88 1,284.44 1,444.99 1,766.10 2,087.21 2,408.32 2,889.98

Ince 
Blundell 966.97 1,128.14 1,289.30 1,450.46 1,772.78 2,095.11 2,417.43 2,900.92

Little 
Altcar 965.22 1,126.09 1,286.96 1,447.83 1,769.57 2,091.31 2,413.05 2,895.66

Lydiate 1,006.41 1,174.14 1,341.88 1,509.61 1,845.08 2,180.55 2,516.02 3,019.22

Maghull 1,021.22 1,191.42 1,361.63 1,531.83 1,872.24 2,212.64 2,553.05 3,063.66

Melling 972.62 1,134.72 1,296.83 1,458.93 1,783.14 2,107.34 2,431.55 2,917.86

Sefton 969.41 1,130.97 1,292.54 1,454.11 1,777.25 2,100.38 2,423.52 2,908.22

Thornton 962.96 1,123.45 1,283.95 1,444.44 1,765.43 2,086.41 2,407.40 2,888.88
        

All Other 
Parts
of the 
Council's 
Area

959.03 1,118.86 1,278.70 1,438.54 1,758.22 2,077.89 2,397.57 2,877.08
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4. Note that for the year 2017/2018 the Police and Crime Commissioner and Fire and Rescue 
Authority have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council in accordance 
with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown below:

Property Valuation Band 
Proportion of A B C D E F G H 
Band D 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
Precepting Authority
 
Merseyside Fire & 
Rescue Authority 49.56 57.82 66.08 74.34 90.86 107.38 123.90 148.68

Merseyside Police 
and Crime 
Commissioner

110.65 129.09 147.53 165.97 202.85 239.73 276.62 331.94

5. The Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown in the table below as the amounts of 
Council Tax for 2017/2018 for each part of its area and for each of the categories of 
dwellings.

Property Valuation Band 
Proportion of A B C D E F G H 
Band D 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
Parish 

Aintree Village 1,139.05 1,328.89 1,518.73 1,708.57 2,088.25 2,467.93 2,847.62 3,417.14

Formby 1,124.58 1,312.00 1,499.43 1,686.86 2,061.72 2,436.57 2,811.44 3,373.72

Hightown 1,123.54 1,310.79 1,498.05 1,685.30 2,059.81 2,434.32 2,808.84 3,370.60

Ince Blundell 1,127.18 1,315.05 1,502.91 1,690.77 2,066.49 2,442.22 2,817.95 3,381.54

Little Altcar 1,125.43 1,313.00 1,500.57 1,688.14 2,063.28 2,438.42 2,813.57 3,376.28

Lydiate 1,166.62 1,361.05 1,555.49 1,749.92 2,138.79 2,527.66 2,916.54 3,499.84

Maghull 1,181.43 1,378.33 1,575.24 1,772.14 2,165.95 2,559.75 2,953.57 3,544.28

Melling 1,132.83 1,321.63 1,510.44 1,699.24 2,076.85 2,454.45 2,832.07 3,398.48

Sefton 1,129.62 1,317.88 1,506.15 1,694.42 2,070.96 2,447.49 2,824.04 3,388.84

Thornton 1,123.17 1,310.36 1,497.56 1,684.75 2,059.14 2,433.52 2,807.92 3,369.50

All Other Parts 
of the Council's 
Area 

1,119.24 1,305.77 1,492.31 1,678.85 2,051.93 2,425.00 2,798.09 3,357.70

6. The Council's basic amount of Council Tax for 2017/2018 is not deemed to be excessive in 
accordance with the principles approved under Section 52ZB of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992.
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